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National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Moderate (213 new fires) 

New large fires:   2 (*) 

Large fires contained:  2 

Uncontained large fires: 2 

Area Command Teams committed:  0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 

** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **  

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 
 

Southern California Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 24 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 2 

 
Grouse, Yosemite National Park. Five miles east of El Portal, CA. Timber. Moderate fire activity.  
 
Harden, Yosemite National Park. Twelve miles southeast of Yosemite Valley, CA. Timber. Moderate fire activity.  
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Grouse CA YNP 1,163 315 15 7/11 268 80 9 5 1 0 NR NPS 

 Harden CA YNP 520 220 20 7/11 113 13 4 0 1 0 NR NPS 

 
 

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 6 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 0 

 
* Hunter, Grand Junction Field Office, BLM. Confine / contain management strategy. Fifteen miles north of Grand 
Junction, CO. Pinyon pine, juniper, brush and grass. Active fire behavior with torching and spotting. Last report 
unless significant activity occurs. 
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* Hunter CO GRD 100 --- NR 7/4 20 --- 0 1 2 0 NR BLM 

 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm


Northern California Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 23 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 0 
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Rumsey CA LNU 716 150 100 --- 308 -162 12 7 2 3 900K ST 

LNU – Sonoma-Lake Napa Unit, Cal Fire 

 
 

Southern Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 71 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 0 
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* Auburn AL ALS 153 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

ALS – Alabama Forestry Commission 

 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Thunderstorms will increase across the West today as moisture continues to 
move northward. Driest storms will be on the northwestern periphery of moisture in the western and northern 
Great Basin, Northern California, and Oregon. Relative humidity will begin to improve across the Southeast. A 
warming and drying trend will continue in Alaska with isolated dry thunderstorms possible in the eastern interior.      
 
 
 Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm


 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

Operational Briefings 

Operational briefings are critical to safe fire operations. To ensure a consistent and effective 
briefing, a standardized briefing checklist should always be used. The following checklist is 
printed on the cover of the NWCG Incident Response Pocket Guide: 

 Situation: 

 Fire name, location, map orientation, other incidents in the area  
 Terrain influences  
 Fuel type and conditions  
 Fire weather (previous, current, and expected)  
 Fire behavior (previous, current, and expected)  

 Mission/Execution: 

 Command (Incident Commander/immediate supervisor)  
 Commander’s intent  
 Specific tactical assignments  
 Contingency plans  

 Communications: 

 Communication Plan (tactical, command, air/ground frequencies, cell phone 
numbers, etc.)  

 Medivac Plan  

 Service/Support: 

 Other resources that may be working adjacent to you and those available to order  
 Aviation operations  
 Logistics (e.g., transportation, supplies, equipment) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


 
 

Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

4 

 
5,418 

  

 
  

1 

 
4,088 

  

 
  

6 

 
9,507 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12 

 
507 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

1 

 
2 

5 

 
2 

2 

 
0 

21 

 
511 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

21 

 
28 

1 

 
0 

23 

 
28 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

22 

 
16 

1 

 
0 

24 

 
16 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

2 

 
3 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

1 

 
1 

5 

 
4 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2 

 
0 

3 

 
4 

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
2 

6 

 
12 

16 

 
18 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

21 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

22 

 
1 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7 

 
104 

3 

 
26 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

1 

 
1 

6 

 
8 

18 

 
139 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0 

 
5 

3 

 
22 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

1 

 
0 

6 

 
28 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

70 

 
278 

  

 
  

71 

 
279 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22 

 
617 

35 

 
56 

5 

 
5,419 

2 

 
2 

130 

 
4,416 

19 

 
21 

213 

 
10,531 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

21 

 
17,878 

25 

 
50,123 

13 

 
2,582 

256 

 
243,266 

5 

 
0 

321 

 
313,850 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

129 

 
927 

86 

 
1,368 

1 

 
2 

7 

 
5 

272 

 
697 

203 

 
319 

698 

 
3,318 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34 

 
24 

21 

 
19 

1 

 
0 

7 

 
1 

855 

 
5,775 

265 

 
644 

1,183 

 
6,463 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

13 

 
36 

56 

 
473 

3 

 
4 

7 

 
1,713 

1,416 

 
4,880 

214 

 
2,970 

1,709 

 
10,076 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

269 

 
660 

16 

 
440 

5 

 
389 

2 

 
0 

161 

 
15,087 

115 

 
240 

568 

 
16,816 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15 

 
25 

81 

 
176 

3 

 
186 

10 

 
0 

126 

 
407 

50 

 
357 

285 

 
1,151 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

 
20 

99 

 
278 

  

 
  

3 

 
0 

34 

 
85 

32 

 
8 

171 

 
391 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

420 

 
10,507 

168 

 
67,856 

5 

 
13 

35 

 
2,049 

629 

 
260,474 

439 

 
42,278 

1,696 

 
383,177 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

224 

 
952 

80 

 
143 

13 

 
533 

5 

 
43 

239 

 
61,818 

73 

 
230 

634 

 
63,719 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

389 

 
1,206 

  

 
  

28 

 
807 

25 

 
110 

11,073 

 
102,478 

465 

 
6,551 

11,980 

 
111,152 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

293 

 
35,253 

  

 
  

153 

 
27,231 

47 

 
68,458 

28,426 

 
851,490 

514 

 
25,698 

29,433 

 
1,008,130 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,790 

 
49,611 

628 

 
88,631 

237 

 
79,288 

161 

 
74,961 

43,487 

 
1,546,457 

2,375 

 
79,295 

48,678 

 
1,918,243 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 42,793 

Ten Year Average Acres 2,093,032 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
2 

1 

 
2 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
1,384 

0 

 
1,384 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
21 

0 

 
15 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
536 

2 

 
572 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
5 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
5 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
2,800 

  

 
  

1 

 
800 

2 

 
2,038 

4 

 
5,638 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
21 

0 

 
15 

2 

 
2,805 

0 

 
0 

1 

 
800 

4 

 
3,960 

8 

 
7,601 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

9 

 
3,338 

  

 
  

9 

 
3,338 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15 

 
7,122 

105 

 
7,825 

19 

 
4,068 

2 

 
31 

1 

 
1 

87 

 
12,360 

229 

 
31,407 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26 

 
224 

16 

 
2,515 

17 

 
26,529 

44 

 
384 

25 

 
2,791 

210 

 
9,591 

338 

 
42,034 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

7 

 
564 

9 

 
748 

4 

 
274 

1 

 
195 

114 

 
8,522 

135 

 
10,303 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22 

 
1,973 

28 

 
4,434 

76 

 
18,348 

2 

 
345 

24 

 
2,241 

181 

 
17,473 

333 

 
44,814 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
8 

33 

 
1,770 

2 

 
770 

9 

 
317 

31 

 
219 

47 

 
13,241 

123 

 
16,325 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

7 

 
1,293 

2 

 
62 

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
219 

14 

 
1,574 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

 
1,673 

28 

 
54,260 

3 

 
501 

8 

 
1,099 

  

 
  

198 

 
104,422 

260 

 
161,955 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37 

 
3,634 

41 

 
4,759 

108 

 
18,786 

10 

 
5,851 

35 

 
876 

121 

 
28,552 

352 

 
62,458 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

65 

 
72,679 

  

 
  

417 

 
63,548 

40 

 
9,200 

1,736 

 
81,489 

162 

 
45,557 

2,420 

 
272,473 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5 

 
2,370 

  

 
  

243 

 
126,674 

78 

 
90,359 

784 

 
284,136 

1,016 

 
935,795 

2,126 

 
1,439,334 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

194 

 
89,683 

265 

 
77,420 

896 

 
260,034 

197 

 
107,860 

2,646 

 
375,286 

2,141 

 
1,175,732 

6,339 

 
2,086,015 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 6 138 835 38,767 

 Yukon Territory 1 0 40 32,026 

 Alberta 24 15 1,087 55,314 

 Northwest Territory 0 0 18 486 

 Saskatchewan 0 0 450 37,071 

 Manitoba 0 0 116 2,427 

 Ontario 0 2,038 272 20,091 

 Quebec 0 6,334 390 88,101 

 Newfoundland 1 0 121 4,184 

 New Brunswick 0 0 153 232 

 Nova Scotia 2 0 141 931 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 

 National Parks 0 0 36 27,855 

Total 34 8,525 3,659 307,485 

 
 
 

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/ 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 

http://gacc.nifc.gov/

