National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Thursday, July 2, 2009 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Moderate (213 new fires)

New large fires: 2 (*)
Large fires contained: 2
Uncontained large fires: 2
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:24New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:2

Grouse, Yosemite National Park. Five miles east of El Portal, CA. Timber. Moderate fire activity.

Harden, Yosemite National Park. Twelve miles southeast of Yosemite Valley, CA. Timber. Moderate fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Grouse	CA	YNP	1,163	315	15	7/11	268	80	9	5	1	0	NR	NPS
Harden	CA	YNP	520	220	20	7/11	113	13	4	0	1	0	NR	NPS

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)

New fires: 6
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 0

^{*} **Hunter**, Grand Junction Field Office, BLM. Confine / contain management strategy. Fifteen miles north of Grand Junction, CO. Pinyon pine, juniper, brush and grass. Active fire behavior with torching and spotting. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Hunter	СО	GRD	100		NR	7/4	20		0	1	2	0	NR	BLM

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **

Northern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:23New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Rumsey	CA	LNU	716	150	100		308	-162	12	7	2	3	900K	ST

LNU - Sonoma-Lake Napa Unit, Cal Fire

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:71New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Auburn	AL	ALS	153		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST

ALS - Alabama Forestry Commission

Predictive Services Discussion: Thunderstorms will increase across the West today as moisture continues to move northward. Driest storms will be on the northwestern periphery of moisture in the western and northern Great Basin, Northern California, and Oregon. Relative humidity will begin to improve across the Southeast. A warming and drying trend will continue in Alaska with isolated dry thunderstorms possible in the eastern interior.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Operational Briefings

Operational briefings are critical to safe fire operations. To ensure a consistent and effective briefing, a standardized briefing checklist should always be used. The following checklist is printed on the cover of the NWCG Incident Response Pocket Guide:

Situation:

- Fire name, location, map orientation, other incidents in the area
- Terrain influences
- Fuel type and conditions
- Fire weather (previous, current, and expected)
- Fire behavior (previous, current, and expected)

Mission/Execution:

- Command (Incident Commander/immediate supervisor)
- Commander's intent
- Specific tactical assignments
- Contingency plans

Communications:

- Communication Plan (tactical, command, air/ground frequencies, cell phone numbers, etc.)
- Medivac Plan

Service/Support:

- Other resources that may be working adjacent to you and those available to order
- Aviation operations
- Logistics (e.g., transportation, supplies, equipment)

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1		4		1		6
Alaska	ACRES	1		5,418		4,088		9,507
Nouthwest	FIRES	12	1		1	5	2	21
Northwest	ACRES	507	0		2	2	0	511
Northern California	FIRES		1			21	1	23
Northern Camorna	ACRES		0			28	0	28
Southern California	FIRES		1			22	1	24
Southern Camornia	ACRES		0			16	0	16
Northern Rockies	FIRES		2			2	1	5
Northern Nockies	ACRES		3			0	1	4
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	3			5	6	16
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES	0	4			2	12	18
Western Great Basin	FIRES		21				1	22
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		1				0	1
Southwest	FIRES	7	3		1	1	6	18
Oddinwest	ACRES	104	26		0	1	8	139
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	0	3			2	1	6
rtooky wourtain	ACRES	5	22			1	0	28
Eastern Area	FIRES					1		1
Lastelli Alea	ACRES					0		0
Southern Area	FIRES			1		70		71
Southern Area	ACRES			1		278		279
TOTAL	FIRES	22	35	5	2	130	19	213
TOTAL	ACRES	617	56	5,419	2	4,416	21	10,531

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	21	25	13	256	5	321
Alaska	ACRES	1	17,878	50,123	2,582	243,266	0	313,850
Northwest	FIRES	129	86	1	7	272	203	698
Northwest	ACRES	927	1,368	2	5	697	319	3,318
Northern California	FIRES	34	21	1	7	855	265	1,183
	ACRES	24	19	0	1	5,775	644	6,463
Southern California	FIRES	13	56	3	7	1,416	214	1,709
	ACRES	36	473	4	1,713	4,880	2,970	10,076
Northern Rockies	FIRES	269	16	5	2	161	115	568
T TOTAL OF THE O	ACRES	660	440	389	0	15,087	240	16,816
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	15	81	3	10	126	50	285
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES	25	176	186	0	407	357	1,151
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	99		3	34	32	171
	ACRES	20	278		0	85	8	391
Southwest	FIRES	420	168	5	35	629	439	1,696
	ACRES	10,507	67,856	13	2,049	260,474	42,278	383,177
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	224	80	13	5	239	73 	634
,	ACRES	952	143	533	43	61,818	230	63,719
Eastern Area	FIRES	389		28	25	11,073	465	11,980
	ACRES	1,206		807	110	102,478	6,551	111,152
Southern Area	FIRES	293		153	47	28,426	514	29,433
	ACRES	35,253		27,231	68,458	851,490	25,698	1,008,130
TOTAL	FIRES	1,790	628	237	161	43,487	2,375	48,678
	ACRES	49,611	88,631	79,288	74,961	1,546,457	79,295	1,918,243

Ten Year Average Fires	42,793
Ten Year Average Acres	2,093,032

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
N	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES							0
0 11 0 17	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
N. 11	FIRES						1	1
Northern Rockies	ACRES						2	2
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						0	0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES						1,384	1,384
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great basin	ACRES							0
0. 4	FIRES	1	0				1	2
Southwest	ACRES	21	15				536	572
Deal Maratala	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
Fastana Anas	FIRES			1				1
Eastern Area	ACRES			5				5
Southern Area	FIRES			1		1	2	4
Southern Area	ACRES			2,800		800	2,038	5,638
TOTAL	FIRES	1	0	2	0	1	4	8
TOTAL	ACRES	21	15	2,805	0	800	3,960	7,601

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					9		9
Alaska	ACRES					3,338		3,338
Northwest	FIRES	15	105	19	2	1	87	229
Northwest	ACRES	7,122	7,825	4,068	31	1	12,360	31,407
Northern California	FIRES	26	16	17	44	25	210	338
Troitinoini Gainoinia	ACRES	224	2,515	26,529	384	2,791	9,591	42,034
Southern California	FIRES		7	9	4	1	114	135
	ACRES		564	748	274	195	8,522	10,303
Northern Rockies	FIRES	22	28	76	2	24	181	333
T TOTALION T TOOLS	ACRES	1,973	4,434	18,348	345	2,241	17,473	44,814
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	33	2	9	31	47	123
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	8	1,770	770	317	219	13,241	16,325
Western Great Basin	FIRES		7	2			5	14
	ACRES		1,293	62			219	1,574
Southwest	FIRES	23	28	3	8		198	260
	ACRES	1,673	54,260	501	1,099		104,422	161,955
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	37	41	108	10	35	121	352
,	ACRES	3,634	4,759	18,786	5,851	876	28,552	62,458
Eastern Area	FIRES	65		417	40	1,736	162	2,420
Lactorii / ii oa	ACRES	72,679		63,548	9,200	81,489	45,557	272,473
Southern Area	FIRES	5		243	78	784	1,016	2,126
	ACRES	2,370		126,674	90,359	284,136	935,795	1,439,334
TOTAL	FIRES	194	265	896	197	2,646	2,141	6,339
	ACRES	89,683	77,420	260,034	107,860	375,286	1,175,732	2,086,015

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	6	138	835	38,767
Yukon Territory	1	0	40	32,026
Alberta	24	15	1,087	55,314
Northwest Territory	0	0	18	486
Saskatchewan	0	0	450	37,071
Manitoba	0	0	116	2,427
Ontario	0	2,038	272	20,091
Quebec	0	6,334	390	88,101
Newfoundland	1	0	121	4,184
New Brunswick	0	0	153	232
Nova Scotia	2	0	141	931
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	36	27,855
Total	34	8,525	3,659	307,485

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **